

City of Newton, Massachusetts

Telephone (617) 796-1120 Telefax (617) 796-1142 TDD/TIY (617) 796-1089 www.newtonma.gov

Ruthanne Fuller Mayor Department of Planning and Development 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459

Barney S. Heath Director

ZONING REVIEW MEMORANDUM

Date: May 19, 2022

- To: John Lojek, Commissioner of Inspectional Services
- From: Jane Santosuosso, Chief Zoning Code Official
- Cc: Olivia Zhao, John Realty Inc. Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development Jonah Temple, Assistant City Solicitor

RE: Request for a variance from lot area and lot area per unit

Applicant: John Realty Inc.			
Site: 34 John Street	SBL: 65010 0010 and 65010 0011		
Zoning: MR1	Lot Area: 8,800 square feet		
Current use: Vacant	Proposed use: Detached two-family dwelling		

BACKGROUND:

The property at 34 John Street consists of 8,800 square feet in the MR1 zoning district. The property had previously consisted of two parcels, each containing 4,400 square feet and 50 feet of frontage. The petitioner received a demolition permit for the single-family dwelling in September of 2021. In December of that same year, the petitioner filed a plan at the Registry of Deeds in 2021 eliminating the interior dividing lot line creating the single larger parcel as exists today. Per section 7.8.4.D.4, if more than 50% of a single-family dwelling is demolished and the size or shape of the lot was changed any time after 1995, the new lot dimensional requirements apply. The petitioner requires a variance from the lot area and lot area per unit requirements to construct a new dwelling on the parcel.

The following review is based on plans and materials submitted to date as noted below.

- Zoning Review Application, prepared by Olivia Zhao, dated 1/27/2022
- Certified Plot Plan, signed and stamped by Clifford E. Rober, surveyor, dated 5/27/2021
- Proposed Plot Plan, signed and stamped by Scott C. Lynch, surveyor, dated 5/27/2021
- FAR worksheet, signed and stamped by Kai Yin Yip, Engineer, submitted 1/27/2021

ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS:

- As originally created in 1902, the property consisted of two commonly held parcels with separate metes and bounds, each with 4,400 square feet and 50 feet of frontage of John Street. A singlefamily dwelling was constructed on one of the parcels circa 1927. A demolition permit for the dwelling was granted in September 2021. A confirmatory deed with a revised property description was subsequently filed in December 2021 eliminating the interior lot line resulting in one 8,800 square foot parcel with 100 feet of frontage. Per section 7.8.4.D.4 if more than 50% of a singlefamily dwelling is demolished and the size or shape of the lot was changed any time after January 1, 1995, the post-1953 lot dimensional requirements apply to any subsequent construction. Section 3.2.3 requires a lot area of 10,000 square feet for a post-1953 lot. A variance from the lot area requirement of 10,000 square feet is required to allow for construction of a two-family dwelling on the 8,800 square foot lot.
- 2. Section 3.2.3 requires a lot area per unit of 5,000 square feet for a post-1953 lot. The petitioner proposes to construct a two-family dwelling on the 8,800 square foot parcel, resulting in a lot area per unit of 4,400 square feet, requiring a variance.

MR1 Zone	Required	Existing	Proposed	
Lot Size	10,000 square feet	8,800 square feet	No change*	
Frontage	80 feet	100 feet	No change	
Setbacks				
Front	11.7 feet**	22.9 feet	No change	
• Side	10 feet	9.1 feet	19 feet	
• Side	10 feet	55.4 feet	19 feet	
Rear	15 feet	23.1 feet	27.3 feet	
Building Height	36 feet	20 feet	29.2 feet	
Max Number of Stories	2.5	1	2.5 feet	
Lot Coverage	30%	14%	26.9%	
Open Space	50%	80.7%	55.3%	
Lot Area Per Unit	5,000 square feet	8,800 square feet	4,400 square feet*	
FAR	.50	NA	.50	

*Requires relief

**Per the averaging provision in 1.5.3.B

See "Zoning Relief Summary" below:

	Zoning Relief Required	
Ordinance	Site	Action Required
§3.2.3	To allow a reduced lot area of 8,800 sf	Variance per §7.6
§3.2.3	To allow a reduced lot area per unit of 4,400 sf	Variance per §7.6

(15 40+ SI)	The Com	monwealth o	f Massachusetts	Minimum Fee: \$500.00
	V	/illiam Franci	s Galvin	
🗑 N 🧑 (* 🖻	•		, Corporations Division	
	O	ne Ashburton Plac Boston, MA 021	,	
ALA WOLD		Telephone: (617)		
Certificate of Organiza	tion	-		
(General Laws, Chapter)				
Identification Number: 00	01554835			
1. The exact name of the	limited liability	company is: 10	CHAMPA STREET LI	<u></u>
2a. Location of its princip	al office:			
No. and Street:	39 ORCHAR			
City or Town:	WABAN	State: MA	Zip: <u>02468</u>	Country: <u>USA</u>
2b. Street address of the	office in the Co	ommonwealth at w	which the records will b	be maintained:
No. and Street:	39 ORCHARI	D AVENUE		
City or Town:	WABAN	State: MA	Zip: <u>02468</u>	Country: <u>USA</u>
<u>CT.</u>	S, AND ALL (JIHER DUSINE	SS ACTIVITIES NOT	<u>PROHIBITED BY THE A</u>
4. The latest date of disso	lution, if specif	ïed:		
5. Name and address of the	ne Resident Ag	ent:		
Name:	EDWARD I S	HIFMAN III		
No. and Street:	<u>39 ORCHARI</u>			
City or Town:	WABAN	State: MA	Zip: <u>02468</u>	Country: <u>USA</u>
I, EDWARD I SHIFMAN III as the resident agent of the second secon				consent to my appointment apter 156C Section 12.
6. The name and busines	s address of ea	ich manager, if an	y:	
Title	Indi	vidual Name	Add	ress (no PO Box)
	First, N	/liddle, Last, Suffix	Address, Cit	y or Town, State, Zip Code
MANAGER	EDWA	RD I SHIFMAN III		9 ORCHARD AVENUE AN, MA 02468 USA
7. The name and business documents to be filed wit managers.			• • • •	, authorized to execute hall be named if there are no
Title	Indi	vidual Name	Add	ress (no PO Box)

	First, Middle, Last, Suffix	Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code
		I to execute, acknowledge, deliver and reco
<pre>recordable instrument </pre>	ourporting to affect an interest in re	eal property:
Title	Individual Name	Address (no PO Box)
	First, Middle, Last, Suffix	Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code
REAL PROPERTY	EDWARD I SHIFMAN III	39 ORCHARD AVENUE WABAN, MA 02468 USA
Additional matters:		
GNED UNDER THE P	ENALTIES OF PERJURY, this 1	0 Day of January, 2022,
WARD I SHIFMAN III	antificate must be signed by the p	anson forming the LLC
(The	certificate must be signed by the pe	erson jornung ine LLC.)

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with, and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are deemed to have been filed with me on:

January 10, 2022 02:58 PM

Heterian Frainfalies

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth